
2369 

A UCKL.AND HOSPITAL BOARD CLERICAL AND OTHER 
OFFICERS.-AMENDMENT OF INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT 

I.n the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand.-In the matter 
of the Industr.ial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, 
and the Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations, 
1942; and in the matter of the Auckland Hospital Board 
Clerical and other Officers' industrial agreement, made on 
the 12th day of November, 1945, and recorded in 46 Book 
of Awards 390. 

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the 
Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942, and of 
every other power in that behalf thereunto enabling it, this 
Court, for the purpose of giving effect to the pronouncement 
made by it on the 15th day of August, 1947, doth hereby 
order as follows:-

1. That the said industrial agreement shall be amended by 
deleting subclauses (a) and (b) of clause 3 (Rates and 
Conditions of Pay), and substituting therefor the following 
subclauses:-

" (a) (lA) Except in the case of employees specifically 
classified, all male employees shall be paid in accordance with 
the following scale:- Annual Salary. 

f 
" First year 125 
" Second year 155 
" Third year 185 
" Fourth year 225 
" Fifth year 275 
" Sixth year 300 
" Seventh year 330 
" Eighth year' 365 
" Nin th year 375 
" Tenth year 395 

" (lB) After a minimum of twelve years' experience with 
the Board ( provided that experienee elsewhere may, in 
specific cases by agreement between the Board .and the union, 
be classified as equivalent experience for this purpose), male 
employees shall be paid in · accordance with the following 
scale:-

" First year 
" Second year 
" Third year 

1947-75-Awards. 

£_ 
403 
419 
439 



2370 

" · Class ( 6) , ( £403-£419-£439-£449 )­
" Senior Clerk, Stores Records. 
" Senior Clerk, Pathological Department. 
" Senior Clerk, Internal Audit. 
" Senior Clerk, Ledgers Section. 
" Senior Clerk, Cashiers. 
"Senior Clerk, Transport Office. 
" Senior Clerk, Equipment Section. 
" Senior Fees Clerk. 
" Section 92 Clerk. 
" Storekeeper, Auckland Hospital. 
" Sto:i;ekeeper, Green Lane Hospital. 
" Storekeeper, Cornwall Hospital. 
" Storekeeper, Middlemore Hospital. 
" Linenkeeper, Auckland Hospital. 
" Linenkeeper, Green Lane Hospital. 
"Senio-r Secretarial Clerk, Patients' Property. 
" Pensions Clerk. 

"Class (5), (£449-£474)-
" Senior Clerk, Linen and Transport. 
" Senior Clerk, Supply (Stores). 
" Senior Clerk, Equipment and Salvage. 
" Senior Clerk, Administrative Records. 
"Senior Clerk, Maintenance Records. 
" Senior Pay Clerk. 
" Senior Secretarial Clerk. 

"Class ( 4A), (£499-£524)-
" Senior Admitting Clerk. 
" Head Storekeeper. 
" SenLo,r Secretarial Clerk-Nursing and Medi.cal. 
" Legal and Insurance Clerk. 
"Head Ledgerkeeper. 
" Relieving' Officer. 
" Staff Records Officer. 
" Checking Officer. 
" Stores: Records Officer. 

"Class ( 4), (£499-£524-£549-£574)­
" Staff Officer. 
" Senior Secretarial Clerk-Buildings. 
" Head Cashier. 
" Co-mmi ttee Clerk. 

"Class (3), (£574-£604-£629)­
" Supply Officer. 

" Internal Auditor. 



2371 

" (b) Except in the case of employees specifically classified, 
all female employees shall be paid in accordance with the 
following scale:- Annual Salary. 

" First year 
" Second year 

. " Third year 
" Fourth year 
" Fifth year 
" Sixth year 

£ 
1~5 
115 
165 
183 
210 
237 

" Class ( 1), ( first year, £258 ; second year, £268 ; third 
year, £279 )-

" Senior Stenographer, Supply Officer, Head Office. 
" Senior Stenographer, Buildings and Lay Medical 

Sections, Head Office. 
" Senior Stenographer, Staff and Personnel Officers, 

Head Office. 
" Senior Duplicatist, Head Office. 
" First Assistant Stenographer, Treasury Department, 

Head Offi.ce. 
" Senior Stenographer, House Manager's Office, Auck­

land Hospital. 
" Senior Stenographer, Purchasing Office, Auckland 

Hospital. 
" Senior Clerk, Medical Records Department, Auck­

land Hospital. 
"Assistant Receptionist, X-ray Diagnostic Department, 

Auckland Hospital. 
"Senior Clerk, Massage Department, Auckland Hospital. 
" Senior Clerk, Records and Filing Section, Dia.gnostic 

X-ray Department, Auckland Hospital. 
" Senior Clerk, Electrocardiagraph Department, Auck­

land Hospital. 
" Senior Clerk, Casualty Department, Auckland Hospital. 
" Senior Clerk, Wallace Theatre Clinic, Auckland 

Hospital. 
"Senior Clerk, X-ray Therapy, Auckland Hospital. 
"Senior Clerk, Dispensary, Auckland Hospital. 
"Senior Clerk, Skin Clinic, Auckland Hospital. 
" Senior Clerk, Occupational Therapy Department, 

Auckland Hospital. 
" Exchange Clerks ( other than Senior), Auckland 

Hospital. 
" Inquiry Clerks ( other than Senior), Auckland Hospital. 



2372 

" Relieving Clerks ( other than Senior), Auckland 
Hospital. 

" Clerk-Typiste, Howe Street Laundry. 
" Senior Stenographer, Lady Superintenq.ent's Office, 

Green Lane Hospital. 
" Senior Medical Records Clerk ( when no male in 

charge), Green Lane Hospital. 
"Senior Clerk, Casualty and Out-patients' Depart-

ment, Green Lane Hospital. 
" Senior Exchange Clerk, Green Lane Hospital. 
" Senior Inquiry Clerk, Green Lane Hospital. 
" Senior Clerk, Chest Clinic, Green Lane Hospital. 
" Senior Relieving Clerks, Green Lane Hospital. 
"Senior Stenographer, Medical Superintendent's and 

Lady Superintendent's Offices, Cornwall Hospital. 
"Senior Stenographer, Laboratory, Cornwall Hospital. 
" Senior Medical Records Clerk (when no male in 

charge), Cornwall Hospital: 
"Senior Exchange Clerk, Cornwall Hospital. 
"~enior Inquiry and Admitting Clerk, Cornwall 

Hospital. 
" Senior StenogTapher, Medical Superintendent's and 

Lady Superintendent's Offices, Middlemore Hospital. 
" Senior Medical Records Clerk ( when no male in 

charge) , Middlemore Hospital. 
" Senior Exchange Clerks, Middle.more Hospital. 
" Senior Inquiry Clerks, Middlemore Hospital. 
" Senior Admitting Clerk, In-patient and Out-patient 

other than X-ra.y, Middlemore Ho,spital. 
"Class (2), (first year, £290 ·; second year, £300)­

" Assistant Head Typiste, Head Office. 
" Senior Stenographer, Treasury Department, Head 

Office. 
" Clerical Assistant to Staff and Personnel Officers, 

Head Office. 
"Senior Stenographer, Lady Superintendent's Office, 

Auckland Hospital. 
" Senior Stenographer, Laboratory , Auckland Hospital. 
" Senior Typiste-Clerk, Dietary Department, Auckland 

Hospital. 
"Senior Receptionist, X-ray Diagnostic Department, 

Auckland Hospital. 
"Senior Stenographer, X-ray Diagnostic Department, 

Auckland Hospital. 
"Senior Exchange Clerk, Auckland Hospital. 
" Senior Inquiry Clerk, Auckland Hospital. 
"Senior Relieving Clerk, Auckland Hospital. 



23;73 

" Class (3), (first year, £310; second year, £320)-
" Confidential Stenographer to Secretary, Head Office. 
" Head Typiste, Head Office. 
" Stenographer, Medical Superintendent's Office, Green 

Lane Hospital. 
"Class ( 4), (first year, £335; second year, £355) ." 
2. That this order shall be deemed to have come into 

force on the 1st day of October, 1947. 
Dated this 20th day of October, 1947. 

[ L.s.] A. TYNDALL, Judge. 

1\/lEMORANDUM 

This amendment gives effect to an agreement of the 
representatives of the parties. 

The rates of remuneration prescrib~d in the industrial 
agreement are r1,ov. to be increased by the application of the 
provisions of the Court's general orders of 9th August, 1940, 
and 31st Mar.ch, 1942. 

A. TYNDALL, Judge. 


